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        Investment gains excluded in non-interest income and CAGR.
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(in thousands, except per share data) 

INCOME STATEMENT

Net Interest Income  $ 14,727  $ 14,171  $ 12,189 
Provision for Loan Losses  1,910  1,162  1,196 
Non-Interest Income  4,609  1,729  1,773 
Non-Interest Expense  14,058  9,927  8,381 
Net Income  2,194  3,024  2,811 

PER SHARE DATA(1)

Net Income - Basic  $ 0.66  $ 0.92  $ 0.86 
Net Income - Diluted  0.65  0.89  0.83 
Book Value at End of Period  9.43  8.94  7.94 

BALANCE SHEET

Total Assets  $ 616,611  $ 500,116  $ 411,592 
Total Deposits  498,064  418,573  360,415 
Total Loans  501,424  400,784  315,732 
Allowance for Loan Losses  (5,760)  (4,532)  (3,898)
Stockholders’ Equity 31,576 29,640 25,929

(1) Per share data has been restated to reflect the impact of the 6-for-5 stock split effected in the form of a 20% stock dividend in 2007. 

Selected Financial data

Balance sheet growth

in millions
total Revenue
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COMMUNITY BANKING WITH CAROLINA BANK: NOW IS THE TIME.
If ever there were a time for community banking, that time is now. While 
many segments of the financial sector struggle to survive, Carolina Bank 
is enjoying superior growth and strong results, thanks to our time-tested 
focus on excellent products and uncompromising customer service. 
Further, our commitment to responsible lending practices means we 
avoided the sub-prime debacle that has put many banks in crisis.

There are countless media stories about those banks. What often 
goes unreported are stories of well-capitalized community banks like 
Carolina Bank. How we’re continuing to lend money to credit-worthy 
businesses and individuals – people we know, our neighbors right here 
in the Piedmont Triad. How we’re fueling economic development and 
helping to promote capital growth in the region. How our customers 
are achieving their financial goals. How Carolina Bank is continuing to 
prosper despite challenging times. 

This annual report tells some of those stories – the good news about what 
can happen when you choose community banking. Now, more than ever, 
is the time for Carolina Bank. 

~ Abraham Lincoln
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The dogmas of 

The quieT pasT are 

inadequaTe To The 

sTormy presenT. The 

occasion is piled high 

wiTh difficulTy, and 

we musT rise wiTh The 

occasion. as our case is 

new, so we musT Think 

anew and acT anew.



ROBERT T. BRASWELL  
PreSiDent anD CHieF exeCutiVe oFFiCer

Dear SHareHoLDerS:

It would be an understatement to say that 2008 was an interesting and 
challenging year for our industry. Poor public policy by our Federal Reserve 
and Treasury Department helped exacerbate an already fragile economy. Yet, Carolina 
Bank is flourishing despite these troubling times. Carolina Bank Holdings, Inc. fared 
better in 2008 than most of our competitors. The Piedmont Triad area of North 
Carolina where we operate has not witnessed the real estate market bubble bursting, 
nor have we experienced a dramatic decline in our economy as other areas of the 
country have. We are truly blessed.

Although we had to shelve a follow-on stock offering planned in June 2008 – one 
that would have raised fresh new capital for growth and given us the ability to 
consider potential acquisition opportunities should they arise – we were able to sell 
Subordinated Debt in the amount of $9,300,000 to other North Carolina banks. 
This was, however, seen as a patch to our needs.

In November 2008, the Treasury Department created two separate pools of funds: 
TARP (Troubled Assets Relief Program), which went to banks like Citi, Bank of 
America and insurance companies such as AIG who all had problem portfolios, and 
the CPP (Capital Purchase Program), a sister fund/program to be used by healthy 
banks to incentivize them to continue to lend. We applied for funding under the 
CPP to insure our competitors would not have an unfair advantage over us and, 
given the uncertainty of the market, to insure we had adequate capital to grow until 
the financial markets stabilized. With CPP, we sought and overwhelmingly achieved 
shareholder agreement to issue Preferred stock. We were approved for $16,000,000 in 
CPP funds, the maximum amount available using the Treasury’s formula. This closed 
on January 9, 2009.

As our financials depict, Carolina Bank Holdings (CLBH) averaged a 24.7 percent 
average compound growth rate in loans from 2002 through 2007. During 2008, that 
increased to 25.1 percent – demonstrating that Carolina Bank is clearly not among 
the non-lending banks media reports often mention. The CPP funds will allow us to 
continue to grow in a safe and sound manner. And, based on the limited options for 
capital available, it is 50 percent or less costly if one could find suitable alternatives. 

For the year ending December 31, 2008, Total Assets grew 23.2 percent 
to $616,611,000 – the largest single growth year in our history.  Net  loans, grew 25.1 
percent to $495,664,000.
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ROBERT T. BRASWELL  
PreSiDent anD CHieF exeCutiVe oFFiCer

 We believe this clearly demonstrates the hard work of our staff and shows that our 
culture, mission, and style of banking is more desirable than most of our competitors 
– a significant point, given media attention to the contrary.

Notwithstanding our superior growth and customer service achievement, we did 
face challenges, some beyond our control in earnings. Diluted earnings per share for 
2008 fell to $0.65 from $0.89 in 2007, a decrease of 27 percent. Net income fell 27 
percent to $2,194,000 in 2008. However, compared to the national banks and many 
of our peers, we remained profitable. Our returns on equity and assets also compare 
favorably to our peers.

The drop in net income was caused in part by the timing difference of the decreases 
in the Fed Funds Rate by 3.5 percent and our ability to reduce deposit pricing 
commensurate with it. To worsen the deposit pricing dilemma, the issues of the 
national commercial and investment banks (which were awarded bank charters) and 
others created a national liquidity crisis. This crisis found those institutions bidding up 
the cost of deposits to fund their operations, which prevented community banks, like 
ours, from reducing our deposit pricing as quickly or as deep as economics warranted. 
The media failed to fairly and fully report the effects of the “liquidity crisis.”

Additionally, we had to absorb the cost of the withdrawn follow-on stock offering 
and had to pay an additional premium to the FDIC for insurance coverage when our 
capital ratios temporarily fell below their lowest risk metric. Subsequently, through 
the issuance of the subordinated debt, we became – and remain – “well capitalized,” 
the highest capital rating that a commercial bank can receive from federal banking 
regulators. These facts, the squeeze on margins noted above, and other growth-related 
costs were the key culprits to our earnings compression.

We did have a shining star in the first full year of Carolina Bank Wholesale Mortgage, 
which began operations in August 2007. During 2008, they purchased and resold 
1,650 single-family mortgages, with total gross volume of $331,700,000. They 
generated $585,000 in net income to the bank. All of these loans were conforming 
and agency-qualified loans. There were no sub-prime loans purchased or produced 
by any of our staff.

Our loan quality softened for the year. Charge-offs as a percent of average loans 
remained flat at 0.15 percent for the year, which compares very favorably to our 
peers, who averaged 0.25 percent or more. Our non-performing assets to total 
assets increased to 1.04 percent at December 31, 2008 from 0.91 percent at 

“ It would be an  

understatement to say that 

2008 was an interesting 

and challenging year for our 

industry. Yet, Carolina Bank 

is flourishing despite these 

troubling times.” 
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December 31, 2007, and was an increase from the third quarter of 0.67 percent. 
This too will compare very favorably to our peers, who are known to average 1.80 
percent or greater. While we have outperformed our peers in this category, we are not 
satisfied and our management and staff are dedicated to reducing those results as fast 
as is prudent.

Undeniably, 2009 will be another challenging year. We have prepared ourselves for 
this and believe with the quality of our staff, management and Board of Directors, 
we are ready. While blessed with the additional capital in the form of the CPP, it 
will nonetheless come with a cost, which will have an impact on earnings. However,  
we anticipate it will be accretive in 2010 and beyond. We have been and will 
continue to use this and our other forms of capital to lend money to our clients and 
communities we serve.

We at Carolina Bank decided more than a year ago that we would not participate in the 
“recession.” We’re open for business, doing business, and look forward to continuing 
to serve the needs of our customers. Thank you, as always, for your support.

Sincerely,

Robert T. Braswell
President and Chief Executive Officer

Consistent growth Creates need for more spaCe   

An exciting highlight of 2008 was the opening of our new 44,000-square-foot corporate 

headquarters and downtown Greensboro branch. Given Carolina Bank’s consistent and 

dramatic growth, we needed additional space to function more efficiently and maintain 

superior customer service. Aside from that, we view the move as a major contribution to the 

renaissance of the downtown area, symbolic of our intention to be the Triad’s bank. 
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ago that we would not 

participate in the ‘recession.’ 

We’re open for business, doing 

business, and look forward to 

continuing to serve the needs 

of our customers.” 

Letter to SHareHoLDerS ContinueD



JOHN MAyNARd - tarHeeL reSearCH, LtD., BurLington

reLationSHiPS you Can Count on, tiMe aFter tiMe.

Relationships. It’s a word that describes Carolina Bank better than any  
other. It’s what makes us successful. It’s what helps us flourish while bigger 
banks flounder. And, time and again, it’s what customers tell us is most 
important about banking with us.

“The only way you can know your customer is by being in the 
community with your customer,” says John Maynard, president of Tarheel 
Research, Ltd. in Burlington. 

Formerly the third-generation owner of a hosiery plant, forced to cease 
operations like many other textile manufacturers, Maynard now faces 
new challenges: those of a small business startup developing biotech and 
agrotech products for the golf industry, among others. But as a Carolina 
Bank customer he says he can always count on senior vice president Keith 
Strickland to advise him as he grows his new venture. 

“I had to figure out the best way to financially create and grow Tarheel 
Research, says Maynard, who has expanded his relationship with Carolina 
Bank by becoming a member of the Burlington Board of Directors and 
a company shareholder. “Keith has been there 100 percent of the time 
for advice.”

“ I can’t say enough good about 

what my experience has been. 

I’ve done a little of just about 

everything – borrowed short term 

capital, opened up accounts, 

created loans, received counsel to 

decide the right thing to do from  

a risk standpoint.”  – John Maynard
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JUSTIN WARd - warCo enterPriSeS inC., winSton-SaLeM

reLationSHiPS oFFering SoLutionS.

Justin Ward needed a bank that could keep up with the rapid growth of his 
commercial/industrial plumbing and utility contracting business. In five  
years Warco Enterprises in Winston-Salem had gone from three employees  
to more than 120, with projects across both Carolinas, Virginia, and even 
Mississippi, resulting in an impressive No. 7 ranking in The Business Journal’s 
Fast 50 for 2008.

“It was almost like we had outgrown the bank we were with and they are much 
larger than Carolina Bank,” Ward says, explaining that his former bank wasn’t 
able to service Warco with the products and services needed for his growing 
business. “But Carolina Bank was able to handle our capacity and be creative in 
how they did so.” 

From the beginning, Ward says senior vice president Gerald Church took time 
to learn about Warco and the plumbing industry. “Gerald rolled his sleeves up, 
jumped in and said ‘I want to understand what you guys do, how you operate, 
what services you provide.’” Ward expects Carolina Bank to remain his banking 
partner as the company continues to grow: “They seem to have all the products 
and services we’re going to need. I don’t see any reason we would ever have to 
leave Carolina Bank.”

“ Carolina Bank seems to have 

all the products and services 

we need. I think over the long 

term they’re going to be, and 

they already are, our main 

financial institution as we 

grow our business.” 

  – Justin Ward
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reLationSHiPS oFFering FLexiBiLity.

When you operate or supply nearly 50 convenience stores across North 
Carolina, your banking partner is critical, says Nelson Perez, president  
and CEO of Mid-State Petroleum, a High Point company he started in 
1992. “We rely on a line of credit to meet our needs with suppliers. We 
may be into that line for $2 million one day; the next, we’re down to  
owing $200,000.” 

“We’ve found Carolina Bank to be very cooperative of our needs. We’ve 
probably utilized every service they offer,” says Perez. “When we asked for 
a service they had not tried and proven, we worked together to make it 
work for both of us.”

Perez previously dealt with larger banks, where he says he felt “lost in 
the shuffle.” But at Carolina Bank he enjoys a personal relationship with 
senior VP Chip Harris. “He’s always willing to listen, to help us resolve 
any issues we have. He’s Carolina Bank to me.”

NELSON PEREz - MiD-State PetroLeuM inC., HigH Point

“ We’re relationship-type people. 

In our business it’s all about 

relationships – whether it’s a 

grocery supplier or gasoline 

supplier. That’s what we were 

looking for, a bank where you 

have a more personal type  

of relationship.” 

  – Nelson Perez
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BILL ELdER - aPPLieD CoPier ConCePtS inC., greenSBoro

reLationSHiPS oFFering exPertiSe.

As president of Applied Copier Concepts Inc. in Greensboro, the largest 
independent copy machine dealer in the area, there’s one thing Bill Elder 
says he really appreciates about Carolina Bank: consistency. “You get to talk 
to the same person year after year.. With the other bank I was with, I never 
knew who I was going to talk to.”  

“I’ve gotten more expertise here at Carolina Bank than I ever did with 
the larger bank I was doing business with,” Elder continues, referring 
specifically to executive vice president Gunner Fromen. “Gunner has such 
a high experience level in the industry that he knows where to send you 
and who to talk to. I don’t think I’ve ever asked anything that I didn’t get an 
answer to, or at least a good recommendation.”

“ If you want a personal 

relationship and want to  

know who’s going to be on  

the other end of the phone  

next year, the next and the 

next – you need to go to  

Carolina Bank.” 

  – Bill Elder
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JERRy BOWMAN - Stuart BowMan auto Centre, aSHeBoro

reLationSHiPS oFFering SatiSFaCtion.

Asheboro automotive dealer Jerry Bowman had been with another bank 
for more than three decades – as long as he’d owned Stuart Bowman Auto 
Centre. When he approached his bank about funding the construction of a 
16,000 square-foot body shop, he wasn’t satisfied with the bank’s response.

Bowman contacted long-time friend and Carolina Bank senior VP Duffy 
Johnson “because of courtesy,” he says, unconvinced that Johnson could help 
him, but willing to give him the chance. Within two days Bowman made the 
decision to switch to Carolina Bank. “I was totally impressed with how quick 
they responded and how helpful they were to me,” says Bowman. “It’s just 
very easy to work with Carolina Bank.”

Today, Bowman is more than a customer – he’s a member of the Asheboro 
Board of Directors, too. He says Carolina Bank’s philosophy is consistent 
with that of his business: “The personal touch is the way we choose to deal 
with customers. It makes you feel good when you’re doing business with 
someone that does that same thing. And Carolina Bank does – they give the 
personal touch. To me that’s what a community bank does.” v

“ Carolina Bank fits my needs. 

I can walk in there and they 

recognize me and speak to me. 

I feel like I’m at home, like 

I’m comfortable. And I think 

that’s the big difference.” 

  – Jerry Bowman
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Consolidated BalanCe sheet

Years ended december 31, 2008 2007

(in thousands) 

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks  $ 5,947  $5,022 
Federal funds sold 1  – 
Securities available-for-sale, at fair value 59,803 59,304 
Securities held-to-maturity 1,116 3,133 
Loans held for sale 19,163 11,869 
Loans 501,424 400,784 
Less allowance for loan losses (5,760) (4,532)

Net loans 495,664     396,252 
Premises and equipment, net 19,652 13,792 
Other assets 15,265 10,744 

ToTal asseTs  $ 616,611  $500,116 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Deposits

Non-interest bearing demand  $ 29,367  $30,491 
NOW, money market and savings 182,521 163,177 
Time 286,176 224,905 

Total deposits 498,064 418,573 

Advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank 56,856 31,581 
Federal funds purchased 4,104 2,650 
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 2,487 3,452 
Subordinated debentures 19,265 10,310 
Other liabilities and accrued expenses 4,259 3,910 

Total liabilities 585,035 470,476 

Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock, no par value, authorized 1,000,000 shares;
   issued and outstanding 0 in 2008 and 2007 – –
Common stock, $1 par value; authorized 20,000,000 shares;

issued and outstanding 3,348,193 in 2008 and 3,315,157 in 2007 3,348 3,315 
Additional paid-in capital 15,586 15,379 
Retained earnings 12,893 10,875 
Stock in directors rabbi trust (648) (524)
Directors deferred fees obligation  648 524 
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (251) 71 

Total stockholders’ equity 31,576 29,640 

ToTal liabiliTies and sTockholders’ equiTy  $ 616,611  $500,116 
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Consolidated statements of inCome
 

Years ended december 31, 2008 2007 2006

(in thousands, except per share data) 

Interest Income

Loans  $ 28,483  $ 29,172 $ 23,175
Investment securities, taxable  2,750  3,160 3,236
Investment securities, non taxable  376  140 –
Interest from federal funds sold  29  187 414
Other  2  32 33

Total interest income  31,640  32,691 26,858

Interest expense

NOW, money market, savings  4,301  6,819  6,253 
Time deposits  10,563  10,074  6,737 
Other borrowed funds  2,049  1,627  1,679 

Total interest expense  16,913  18,520  14,669 

net Interest Income  14,727  14,171  12,189 
Provision for loan losses  1,910  1,162  1,196 

net Interest Income after provIsIon for loan losses  12,817  13,009 10,993 

non-Interest Income

Service charges  926  748  684 
Mortgage banking income  2,959  543  352 
Gain on sale of investment securities  227   –   –
Other  497  438  737 

Total non-interest income  4,609  1,729  1,773 

non-Interest expense

Salaries and benefits  7,666  5,344  4,268 
Occupancy and equipment  1,891  1,330  1,099 
Professional fees  1,316  806  827 
Outside data processing  758  607  575 
Advertising and promotion  587  473  472 
Stationery, printing and supplies  529  469  373 
Impairment of non-marketable securities  –  100  – 
Other  1,311  798  767 

Total non-interest expense  14,058  9,927  8,381 

Income before Income taxes  3,368  4,811  4,385 
Income tax expense  1,174  1,787  1,574 

net Income  $ 2,194  $ 3,024 $ 2,811

net Income per common share(1)

Basic  $ 0.66  $ 0.92  $ 0.86 
DiluteD  $ 0.65  $ 0.89  $ 0.83 

(1) Net income per common share has been restated to reflect the impact of the 6-for-5 stock split effected in the form of a 20% stock dividend in 2007. 
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Board of directors

Board of directors carolina Bank Holdings, inc.

front row, left to rigHt: 

Gary N. Brown, Vice Chairman 

T. Gray McCaskill 

Robert T. Braswell, President & CEO 

James E. Hooper

J. Alexander S. Barrett 

Back row, left to rigHt: 

D. Wayne Thomas

John D. Cornet, Chairman

Kenneth C. Mayer, Jr.

George E. Carr, III
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Officers
 
carOlina Bank Officers
Robert T. Braswell President & CEO
T. Allen Liles  Executive Vice President  

& CFO
Gunnar N.R. Fromen Executive Vice President
Daniel D. Hornfeck Executive Vice President
Phillip C. Carmac Senior Vice President
Gerald W. Church Senior Vice President
F. Virginia Grimes Senior Vice President
Linwood A. “Chip” Harris Senior Vice President
W. “Duffy” Johnson Senior Vice President
Paul L. Kennedy Senior Vice President
H. Dean Sexton Senior Vice President
W. Keith Strickland Senior Vice President
Gail S. Brady Vice President
Bob R. Callicutt  Vice President
Chris W. Clemmons Vice President
J. H. Councilman, III Vice President
J. Ross Geller Vice President
Jessica L. Gourley Vice President
Wayne J. Handy Vice President
Angela J. Nowlin Vice President
C. Mercer Oast Vice President
Phyllis D. Rainey  Vice President
Michael V. Ruggiero Vice President
Nicole S. Sammons Vice President
Pamela W. Sparks Vice President
Justin M. Spradley Vice President
Charles C. “Buddy” Thomas, Jr. Vice President
Patricia A. Trout Vice President
Peter V. Vanstory Vice President
John Walters Vice President
Cindi H. Welker Vice President
Sharon A. Williams Vice President

David A. Woods Vice President 
Ron Woody Vice President 
G. Georgeanne Wyrick Vice President
J. Frank Harris Assistant Vice President
Joy F. Isley Assistant Vice President
J. Rudolph Langley Assistant Vice President
Marion C. Lyndon Assistant Vice President
Orentho “Ren” T. Stewart Assistant Vice President
Heather E. Wallace Assistant Vice President
Frances C. Cabe Loan Operations Officer
Michael G. Church Credit Administration Officer
Aliceson T. Coble  BSA Officer 
Heather R. Snelling Deposit Operations Officer

asheBOrO BOard Of directOrs
Donald H. Allred
Jerry Bowman
Vickie H. Gallimore
Dr. David Gimenez
David R. Renfro

BurlingtOn BOard Of directOrs
Dr. Robert W. Carter
Cindy Brady
Steve Whitfield
John R. Maynard
Dr. Benjamin F. Lowe, Jr. DDS 
William C. Scott, Jr.

high POint BOard Of directOrs
Bertrand A. Bonnick, DDS 
S. Craig Castor 
Linda Faircloth 
Michael Goldman 
David N. Woods 

cOrPOrate data

stOck exchange listing
NASDAQ Global Market
Ticker Symbol: CLBH

transfer agent
Registrar and Transfer Company
10 Commerce Drive
Cranford, NJ 07016
(908) 497-2300

indePendent registered
PuBlic accOunting firm
Cherry, Bekaert & Holland, L.L.P.
2626 Glenwood Avenue, Suite 300
Raleigh, North Carolina 27608

sPecial cOunsel
Gaeta & Eveson, P.A., Attorneys at Law
8305 Falls of Neuse Road, Suite 203
Raleigh, North Carolina, 27615

nOtice Of annual meeting
The Annual Meeting of the shareholders of Carolina Bank 
Holdings, Inc. will be held on May 19, 2009 at 4:00 p.m.  
at the Painted Plate in Greensboro, North Carolina.

fOrm-10ksB
A copy of Carolina Bank Holdings, Inc.’s Annual Report,  
Form 10-KSB, as filed with the Securities and Exchange  
Commission, will be furnished without charge to the  
stockholders as of the record date, upon written request  
to Robert T. Braswell, President, Carolina Bank,  
P.O. Box 10209, Greensboro, North Carolina 27404.
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Now more than ever.

Our thanks to artist Jill Troutman from Mebane, N.C., who created several original pieces of art  
for our new corporate headquarters. The cover of this annual report uses a partial photo  

of one her paintings that grace the walls of our third floor foyer. We invite you to stop by anytime  
and view Ms. Troutman’s vibrant and colorful work. 

GREENSBORO
Downtown
101 north Spring St.
 (336) 288-1898

HIGH POINT
4010 Brian Jordan Pl.
(336) 899-1699

LawnDaLe
2604 Lawndale Dr. 
(336) 286-8858

BURLINGTON
3214 South Church St.
(336) 506-1020

FrienDLy Center
3124 Friendly ave.
 (336) 851-3120 

ASHEBORO
335 South Fayetteville St.
(336) 328-0735

JeFFerSon ViLLage
1601 Highwoods Blvd. 
 (336) 323-3000 

WINSTON-SALEM
1590 westbrook Plaza Dr., Ste. 103
 (336) 747-1900

MeMBer FDiC

www.CaroLinaBank.CoM


